
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  

 
 

Tuesday, 14th October 2008 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 
Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, two working days before the 
day of the meeting. (12 Noon on the Friday prior to the meeting) 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 

 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Corporate Director (Business) or her representative will describe the proposed 
development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A presentation on the 
proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. The applicant or her/his representative will be invited to respond, again for a 
maximum of three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter, there will be no second 
chance to address Committee. 

 4. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER 
2008 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee is to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 14th October 2008 at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 

Committee meeting held on 16 September 2008 (enclosed) 
 

4. Matters Arising from those minutes  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 Planning application: 08/00728/FULMAJ 

 
5. Planning applications awaiting decision  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 A table of planning applications to be determined is enclosed. 

 
Please note that copies of the location plans are included in the agenda. Plans to be 
considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the 
links to the current planning applications on our website 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

3 October 2008 



 

 (a) B1:08/00957/CB3 - Land 10m East of 21 - 33 Buchanan Street, Chorley  (Pages 
13 - 18) 

 
  Report of Corporate Director (Business) enclosed. 

 
6. Planning Appeals and Decisions Report  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 

 
7. Enforcement  Report - 22A Windsor Road, Chorley  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Business) (enclosed) 

 
8. Delegated decisions determined by the Corporate Director (Business), the Chair 

and Vice-Chair of the Committee  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
 Table of decisions determined on 1 October 2008 

 
9. List of applications determined by the Corporate Director (Business) under 

delegated powers between 4 September and 1 October 2008  (Pages 27 - 44) 
 
 Schedule of applications (enclosed) 

 
10. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Trainee Democratic Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, 
Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Simon Moulton, 
Mick Muncaster and Shaun Smith) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal 

Services), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic 
Services) for attendance. 

 



 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 1  
Tuesday, 16 September 2008 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 16 September 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, 
Harold Heaton, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, June Molyneaux, Simon Moulton, 
Mick Muncaster and Shaun Smith 
 
Officers: Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), Dianne Scambler (Trainee 
Democratic Services Officer), Chris Moister (Head of Legal Services) and Andy Wiggett (Planning 
Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Pat Case (Heath Charnock and Rivington) 

 
 

08.DC.85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 

08.DC.86 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct, the following Members declared a 
prejudicial interest in relation to the planning application listed below: 
 
Councillors Henry Caunce and Keith Iddon – planning application 08/00728/FULMAJ 
 
 

08.DC.87 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
meeting held on 19 August 2008 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair subject to the following amendment. Minute 08.DC.76 – Councillor 
Mick Muncaster declared a personal interest, he stayed in the room but did not 
vote on the proposal 
 
 

08.DC.88 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted reports on four applications for planning 
permission to be determined by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the planning applications, as now submitted, be determined 
in accordance with the Committee’s decisions recorded below: 
 
 
(a) A1:08/00728/FULMAJ - Crow Nest Cottage, Tarnbeck Drive, Mawdesley  
 
(Councillors Henry Caunce and Keith Iddon declared a prejudicial interest and left the 
meeting) 
 
(The Committee heard representation from an objector to the proposals) 
 
Application no:  08/00728/FULMAJ 
Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow, workshop and garage and 

erection of 10 no. two bedroom apartments. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 2  
Tuesday, 16 September 2008 

Location: Crow Nest Cottage, Tarnbeck Drive, Mawdesley 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Greg Morgan, seconded by Councillor Geoff Russell, to 
approve the planning application subject to a Legal Agreement, upon being put the 
vote the motion was lost (2:9). RESOLVED that the planning application be 
refused and for the preparation of reasons to be delegated to the Corporate 
Director (Business) in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 
 
(b) B1:08/00549/FUL - 109, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Chorley  
 
(The Committee heard representations from an objector to the proposals) 
 
(The ward representative Councillor Pat Case also spoke against the proposals) 
 
Application no:  08/00549/FUL 
Proposal: Demolition of bungalow and erection of two storey dwelling. 
Location: 109, Chorley Road, Heath Charnock, Lancashire 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Mick Muncaster, seconded by Councillor Roy Lees, and 
was subsequently RESOLVED (8:5) to grant planning permission subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until full details of 
the colour, form and texture of all external facing materials to the proposed 
building (notwithstanding any details shown on the previously submitted 
plan(s) and specification) have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  The 
[...]
 RESOLVED to grant full planning permission subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1. The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced full details of 
existing and proposed ground levels and proposed building slab levels (all 
relative to ground levels adjoining the site) shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, notwithstanding any such 
detail shown on previously submitted plan(s). The development shall only be 
carried out in conformity with the approved details. 
Reason:  To protect the appearance of the locality, in the interests of the 
amenities of local residents and in accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 and HS4 of 
the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
3. Before the development hereby permitted is first commenced, full details of 
the position, height and appearance of all fences and walls to be erected 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 4  
Tuesday, 16 September 2008 

(notwithstanding any such detail shown on previously submitted plan(s)) shall 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  No dwelling shall be occupied until all fences and walls shown in the 
approved details to bound its plot have been erected in conformity with the 
approved details.  Other fences and walls shown in the approved details shall 
have been erected in conformity with the approved details prior to substantial 
completion of the development. 
Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide 
reasonable standards of privacy to residents and in accordance with Policy No. 
HS4 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
4. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until full details of 
the colour, form an
[...]
isfactory form of development in the interest of the 
visual amenity of the area and in accordance with Policy Nos. GN5 and HS4 of 
the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 

08.DC.89 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS - NOTIFICATION  
 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) giving 
notification of the lodging of two appeals against the refusal of planning permission 
and two appeals that had been allowed by the planning inspectorate. 
 
The Committee also received notification of one appeal against the refusal of planning 
permission that had been refused and two appeals that had been allowed by 
Lancashire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.90 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received for information, tables listing fifteen applications for Category 
‘B’ development proposals which had, or were intended to be, determined by the 
Corporate Director (Business) under the adopted scheme of delegations, following 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee at meetings held on 22 
August and 3 September 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
  
 
 

08.DC.91 LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS) UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 7 AUGUST AND 3 
SEPTEMBER 2008  

 
The Committee received for information, a schedule listing the remainder of the 
planning applications that had been determined by the Corporate Director (Business) 
under delegated powers between 7 August and 3 September 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedule be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.92 ATTENDANCE AT SITE VISITS  
 

The Chair drew Members attention to the poorly attended site visit. The purpose of 
deferring an application for decision was so that Members could visit the site of the 
proposed development with the relevant officers present to respond to any pertinent 
questions that Members may have. Members are able to visit the site on their own but 
it was thought that this could be done prior to the Committee meeting. The Chair 
asked that Members make maximum effort to attend future site visits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template December 2007  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

*** 
Corporate Director (Business) 

 

Development Control Committee 9 October 08 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION 08/00728/FULMAJ DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 

BUNGALOW, WORKSHOP AND GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 10 NO. TWO 

BED APARTMENTS CROW NEST COTTAGE TARNBECK DRIVE 

MAWDESLEY. 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To outline the reason for refusal that has been formulated in respect of the decision made 
at the previous committee meeting. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the single reason for refusal identified is approved as the sole reason for refusal. 

 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 

3. The single reason for refusal identified is one that can be supported with evidence that can 
be used to counter any appeal made against this refusal. 

 
 

 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

√ Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

√ Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

√ 

Involving people in their communities  √ Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization  

√ 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 9



BACKGROUND 
 

5. Following the refusal of planning permission for the above development, the formulation of 
the reason for refusal was delegated to the Development and Building Control Manager in 
association with the Chair of the Development Control Committee. 

 
POSITION 
 
7. Following the review of the possible grounds of refusal and the previous Planning 

Inspectors report a single reason for refusal has been identified as set out below: 

The proposed development is proposed to be served by an access on to Tarnbreck 
Drive and the access emerges onto the outside bend of Tarnbreck Drive.  As part of the 
consideration of the application there was an essential requirement to provide a visibility 
splay (supported on the previous appeal decision) and the land required for the visibility 
splay incorporates land in other peoples ownership.  At the previous appeal concerning the 
same development type the matter of the visibility splay was considered, the visibility splay 
was considered essential but a Grampian Condition was thought to be appropriate because 
there was little evidence to indicate the purchase of the land and provision of the visibility 
splay was not a real prospect.  The current application also requires the provision of a 
visibility splay within other peoples land ownership (since the appeal decision in early 2006 
the applicant has had the opportunity to secure the purchase of the visibility splay and has 
failed to do this) and the land owner's executor has specifically written to say the land will 
not be sold to the developer for the purpose of the visibility splay.  In accordance with 
current legal practice the visibility splay has now no prospect at all of the action in question 
being performed within the time-limit imposed by the permission.  As such the application 
site cannot be served by a safe and adequate access and the proposal would be 
unnaceptable on the grounds of highway safety. 

8. In advising the Committee about a reason for refusal, officers must provide that advice, in 
full knowledge that a reason for refusal that can not be justified on appeal may give rise to a 
claim for costs against the Council.  The above reason is one that can be supported at 
appeal and one where the Inspector did not at the time have sufficient grounds to discount 
a Grampian Condition at the previous appeal.  The evidence that the land that forms the 
visibility splay will not be available to the developer is now stronger and could be viewed as 
sufficient to support an appeal with a reduced chance of a claim for costs. 

 

Conclusion 

Following consideration of the case and the limited discussion at the previous committee meeting 
the only ground identified that can be presented and supported at appeal is the ground presented 
above.  Alternative grounds to refuse the application present a higher risk of an award of costs 
against the Council and have been discounted as an option. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 10



Report

Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director 
(Business)

Development Control 
Committee

14.10.2008

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION 

Item Application No. Recommendation Location Proposal

B. 1 08/00957/CB3 Referred to Full 
Council for 
Decision 

Land 10m East Of 21 To 33 
Buchanan Street Chorley   

Change of use from public 
open space to residential 
curtilage and erection of 
1.8m high fencing to 
delineate boundaries 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 11



Agenda Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Item B. 1    08/00957/CB3                     Referred to Full Council for Decision 
     
 
Case Officer Miss Lyndsey Cookson 
 
Ward  Chorley East 
 
Proposal Change of use from public open space to residential curtilage 

and erection of 1.8m high fencing to delineate boundaries 
 
Location Land 10m East Of 21 To 33 Buchanan Street Chorley  
 
Applicant Mr Douglas Cridland 
 

 
 

Proposal This application proposes the change of use from public open 
space to residential curtilage, and the erection of a 1.8metre high 
fence to delineate boundaries on land to the rear of 21 to 33 
Buchanan Street, Chorley.  

 
Site Description The site currently comprises a vehicular track and grassed strip 

with four
[...]
an only access will be provided 
to the rear for residents, due to historic problems associated with 
vehicular parking along this stretch. Vehicular parking would be 
provided off Buchanan Street, adjacent to the site, for residents. If 
vehicular access were provided to the rear by encroaching onto 
the allotments as suggested, then this would be contrary to Policy 
LT11 which seeks to protect allotments from development.  
 
Impact on Character of Area: This stretch has little environmental 
quality and no public amenity value, as there is no public through-
route. The four silver birch trees are to be retained. It is 
anticipated that the proposal would improve this area of Buchanan 
Street, and would not be detrimental to the character of the 
streetscape. 
 
Impact on Neighbour Amenity: Each property would be accessed 
by a gate leading off the private alleyway to the rear. A 1.8m high 
fence between each curtilage extension would provide adequate 
screening and ensure privacy for residents. Each property would 
have space to the rear for bin storage. There would be no adverse 
noise and other disturbance resulting from the proposed use.  

Agenda Item 5aAgenda Page 14



 

 
Recommendation: Referred to Full Council for Decision 
 
Conditions 
 
1.  The fencing hereby permitted shall be erected in conformity with the approved details 

within 3 months of the land being transferred into the residents’ private ownership, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide 
reasonable standards of privacy to residents and in accordance with Policy No.GN5 
of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
2.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date of 

this permission. 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5aAgenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This pa
[...]
ixed use of the dwelling that requires planning permission that has neither been 
sought nor approved.

9.  Despite being invited to submit a planning application for the mixed use none has been 
received, in spite of this consultation has been carried out with all neighbours regarding the 
activity at the property inviting their response. The majority of responses received raise the 
on street parking issue of the employees. The Highways Authority were also invited to 
comment on any proposed mixed use and have responded that they would recommend 
refusal on the grounds of highway safety and demand for parking in the area. 
Notwithstanding this comment they did consider that with good design the large plot could 
sustain off street parking that may alter their objection. 

10.  The views of the highways authority have been duly noted, however no enforceable            
conditions could be applied restricting employees to parking on the forecourt or within the 
garage.

    11.  The issue to consider is whether the development has resulted in a loss of amenity to 
neighbouring properties and the area in   general. Although the activity appears not to have   
directly impacted on the amenity of neighbours in terms of noise, smell or fumes the daily 
movement of employees to and from the property in their private motor vehicles, coupled with 
occasional business callers, results in a level of activity that has created on street parking 
problems for residents due to inadequate parking provision leading to a loss of   amenity   for 
local residents. 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

12.      No comments. 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES

13. No comments. 

RECOMMENDATION

  14. That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the following breach of 
planning control: Without planning permission, the material change of use of the property 
from residential to a mixed use for residential and web space design and marketing. 

        Remedy for Breach 

  (a).     Cease  the  use  of the property for web space design and marketing. 

 (b)      Period of Compliance 

                 Six Months.  

       (c).     Reason 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 22



       The development, by reason of  inadequate parking provision results in on street  
parking leading to a loss of amenity for local residents contrary to the provisions 
of Policy EM 7 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

       JANE E MEEK 
       CORPORATE DIRECTOR (BUSINESS) 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

              Steve  Aldous           5414  30 Sept 2008

Background Papers 
Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Remedies for the REASONS FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 23



Agenda Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Report

Report of Meeting Date

Corporate Director 
(Business) Development Control Committee 14.10.2008

PLANNING APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE ON
01 OCTOBER 2008 

Application 
No.

Recommendation  Location  Proposal

08/00945/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

Land 75m North Of 7 Back Lane 
Charnock Richard   

Erection of two stables (including 
store, tack room and midden)and 
retrospective application for 
retention of corral (enclosure)  

08/00953/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

West Dene Wigan Road 
Clayton-Le-Woods Leyland 
PR25 5SD 

Demolition of existing building 
and erection of replacement 
dwelling

08/00986/FUL Permit Full Planning 
Permission 

Land 91m West Of Tootals Farm 
Coppice Lane Heapey 
Lancashire  

Construction of 
agricultural/equestrian building for 
horse stabling incorporating 3 
stables, tack room, storage of 
hay/agriculturual produce 
(resubmission of 08/00394/FUL)  

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 25



Agenda Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Continued.... 

 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

 
Corporate Director (Business) 

 

 
Development Control Comm
[...]
ront porch 

extension and a rear conservatory 
Location :  25 Earlsway Euxton Chorley PR7 6QA  
Applicant: Mrs J Moore 25 Earls Way Euxton Chorley PR7 6QA 
 
 

Plan Ref 08/00951/CTY Date Received 26.08.2008 Decision No objection 
to LCC Reg 
3/4 
Application 

Ward: Clayton-le-Woods 
North 

Date Decided 11.09.2008   

 
Proposal :  Provision of external store for P.E. and play equipment for reception and early 

years, 
Location :  Clayton Brook Primary School Great Greens Lane Bamber Bridge Preston PR5 8HL 
Applicant: Children And Young People Directorate PO Box 61 County Hall Preston Lanc's  
 
 

Plan Ref 08/00965/FUL Date Received 01.09.2008 Decision Permit Full 
Planning 
Permission 

Ward: Eccleston And 
Mawdesley 

Date Decided 30.09.2008   

 
Proposal :  Erection of a two storey side extension (resubmission of 08/00378/FUL) 
Location :  1 Langton Close Eccleston Chorley PR7 5UU  
Applicant:      Mr Carl Gordon 1 Langton Close Eccleston Chorley PR7 5UU 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 43



Agenda Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Matters Arising from those minutes
	5 Planning applications awaiting decision
	5a B1:08/00957/CB3 - Land 10m East of 21 - 33 Buchanan Street, Chorley
	planB10800957CB3(1).pdf

	6 Planning Appeals and Decisions Report
	7 Enforcement  Report - 22A Windsor Road, Chorley
	8 Delegated decisions determined by the Corporate Director (Business), the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee
	9 List of applications determined by the Corporate Director (Business) under delegated powers between 4 September and 1 October 2008



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 1  
Tuesday, 14 October 2008 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14 October 2008 
 

Present: Councillor Greg Morgan (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair), Councillors 
Alistair Bradley, Terry Brown, Alan Cain, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Harold Heaton, 
Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Simon Moulton, Mick Muncaster and Shaun Smith 
 
Officers: Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal Services), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), Dianne Scambler (Democratic Services) and 
Caron Taylor (Planning Officer) 

 
 

08.DC.93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julia Berry and June 
Molyneaux 
 
 

08.DC.94 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were declared. 
 
 

08.DC.95 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee meeting held on 16 September 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

08.DC.96 MATTERS ARISING FROM THOSE MINUTES  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report to outline the reason for refusal 
that had been formulated in respect of the decision made against planning application 
08/00728/FULMAJ at the previous committee meeting held on 16 September 2008. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Iddon, seconded by Councillor Alan Cain, and 
was subsequently RESOLVED to agree the following reason for refusal: 
 
The proposed development is proposed to be served by an access on to 
Tarnbreck Drive and the access emerges onto the outside bend of Tarnbreck 
Drive.  As part of the consideration of the application there was an essential 
requirement to provide a visibility splay (supported on the previous appeal 
decision) and the land required for the visibility splay incorporates land in other 
peoples ownership.  At the previous appeal concerning the same development 
type the matter of the visibility splay was considered, the visibility splay was 
considered essential but a Grampian Condition was thought to be appropriate 
because there was little evidence to indicate the purchase of the land and 
provision of the visibility splay was not a real prospect.  The current application 
also requires the provision of a visibility splay within other peoples land 
ownership (since the appeal decision in early 2006 the applicant has had the 
opportunity to secure the purchase of the visibility splay and has failed to do 
this) and the land owner's executor has specifically written to say the land will 
not be sold to the developer for the purpose of the visibility splay.  In 
accordance with current legal practice the visibility splay has now no prospect 
at all of the action in question being performed within the time-limit imposed by 
the permission.  As such the application site cannot be served by a safe and 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 2  
Tuesday, 14 October 2008 

adequate access and the proposal would be unacceptable on the grounds of 
highway safety. 
 
 

08.DC.97 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AWAITING DECISION  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted reports on one application for planning 
permission to be determined by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the planning application, as now submitted, be determined in 
accordance with the Committee’s decisions recorded below: 
 
 
(a) B1:08/00957/CB3 - Land 10m East of 21 - 33 Buchanan Street, Chorley  
 
Planning application: 08/00957/CB3 
Proposal: Change of use from public open space to residential curtilage 

and erection of 1.8m high fencing to delineate boundaries. 
Location: Land 10m East of 21 – 33 Buchannan Street, Chorley 
Decision: 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Iddon, Seconded by Councillor Harold Heaton, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED to recommend Council to grant planning 
permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  The fencing hereby permitted shall be erected in conformity with the 
approved details within 3 months of the land being transferred into the 
residents’ private ownership, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide 
reasonable standards of privacy to residents and in accordance with Policy 
No.GN5 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
2.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from 
the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

08.DC.98 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS REPORT  
 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director (Business) giving 
notification of the lodging of one appeal that had been lodged against the refusal of 
planning permission, one appeal that had been dismissed and one appeal that had 
been allowed. Information was also received about the lodging of one enforcement 
appeal. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.99 ENFORCEMENT  REPORT - 22A WINDSOR ROAD, CHORLEY  
 

The Corporate Director (Business) submitted a report for Members to consider 
whether it was expedient to take enforcement action in respect of the mixed use of 
property for residential/business purposes at 22A Windsor Road, Chorley. 
 
RESOLVED – That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of 
the following breach of planning control: Without planning permission, the 
material change of use of property from residential to mixed use for residential 
and web space design and marketing. Issue of the Enforcement Notice should 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 3  
Tuesday, 14 October 2008 

be based on the response from the owner of the unauthorised use in respect of 
additional information requested. 
 
Remedy for Breach 
 
Cease the use of the property for web space design and marketing 
 
Period of Compliance 
 
Six Months 
 
Reason 
 
The development by reason of inadequate parking provision results in on street 
parking leading to a loss of amenity for local residents contrary to the 
provisions of Policy EM7 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 
 
 

08.DC.100 DELEGATED DECISIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS), THE CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received for information a table listing three applications for Category 
‘B’ development proposals which had, or were intended to be, determined by the 
Corporate Director (Business) under the adopted scheme of delegations, following 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee at a meeting held on 1 
October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the table be noted. 
 
 

08.DC.101 LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
(BUSINESS) UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 4 SEPTEMBER AND 
1 OCTOBER 2008  

 
The Committee received for information, a schedule listing the remainder of the 
planning applications that had been determined by the Corporate Director (Business) 
under delegated powers between 4 September and 1 October 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That the schedule be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


